
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2020, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
Apologies 

1.    
MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 
2 

 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10339) 
(Pages 7 - 16) 

  First-floor rear extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (b)   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10340) 
(Pages 17 - 24) 

  First-floor rear extension; create opening through first floor gable wall 
(Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse Listed Building Consent 
 

 (c)   2 South Street, Hythe (Application 19/10880) (Pages 25 - 36) 

  Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/11646 to allow alterations to 
doors; windows; porches; balconies; smoke vent; brick pier support to 
undercroft parking; path; 2 single dormer windows on south east elevation 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION 
subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and 
conditions 
 

 (d)   2 South Street, Hythe (Application 19/10949) (Pages 37 - 44) 

  Display of 11no. outdoor signs consisting of pictures, logos and text over 38 
hoarding panels (Application for Advertisement Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant advertisement consent 
 

 (e)   23 Mount Avenue, New Milton (Application 19/11118) (Pages 45 - 54) 

  Demolish existing garage, and erection of detached house with parking, 
access alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (f)   Perhaver, Barton Common Road, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 
19/11167) (Pages 55 - 72) 

  8 no 2 bedroom flats with parking, bin & cycle stores; demolish existing 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (g)   Nantucket, The Lydgate, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/11266)  
(Pages 73 - 82) 

  Front single storey extension to existing garage (approval ref: 07/90024), Rear 
external stair with privacy screen up to existing balcony 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (h)   Land of Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-on-Sea  
(Application 19/11357) (Pages 83 - 92) 

  House; access alterations, new pavement crossing; hard and soft landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (i)   Land of 22 Orchard Way, Peartree Road, Dibden Purlieu  
(Application 19/11360) (Pages 93 - 104) 

  New dwelling; parking & access 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (j)   Rockdene, 42 Lymington Road, New Milton (Application 19/11409) 
(Pages 105 - 120) 

  Variation of condition 2 of planning permission of 18/11558 to allow amended 
plans to allow single-storey rear extension to both properties and conversion 
of roof space 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

 (k)   Quercus, 14 Lake Grove Road, New Milton (Application 19/11434)  
(Pages 121 - 128) 

  Proposed ground floor extension with roof extension and conversion 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 (l)   Land at Merlin, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/11439) 
(Pages 129 - 152) 

  Demolition of existing residential property; redevelopment of land to provide 4 
residential units; associated parking; landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

4.   SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, MITCHELL WAY, EASTLEIGH 
(Pages 153 - 156) 

 To note the proposed holding consultation response to Eastleigh Borough Council 
to the planning application on Southampton International Airport, Mitchell Way, 
Eastleigh. 
 

5.   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

 Members are requested to approve a minor addition to one of the current 
delegations of powers.  The proposed amendment is in bold type: 
 

PLG 
39 

Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
(s.198 and s.211) 
and Planning 
(Listed Buildings 
and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, 
(s.69) 

To determine 
applications to do 
works to trees that are 
subject to protection 
by a Tree 
Preservation Order, 
and to impose such 
conditions on any 
consent as he or she 
deems appropriate 
  

Executive Head, or 
Chief Planning 
Officer, or Service 
Manager, or 
Environmental Design 
Team Leader, or 
Development 
Management Team 
Leader, or Policy and 
Plans Team Leader or 
Senior Tree Officer 
 
 

 

6.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Fran Carpenter 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 
 

[...]
le wall forms part of the older part of the house.  Furthermore, the
resulting change to the historic plan form would result in less than
substantial harm to the character and significance of the building. This
development would be contrary to Policies CS2 and CS3 of the Core
Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National Park, DM1 of the
Local Plan Part 2:  sites and Development Management Plan, Policies 11
and 13 of the Emerging Local Plan, and Chaps 12 and 16 of the National
Planning Policy Framework.

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 February 2020 Item 3 c

Application Number: 19/10880 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: 2 SOUTH STREET, HYTHE SO45 6EB 

Development: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/11646 to allow
alterations to doors; windows; porches; balconies; smoke vent;
brick pier support to undercroft parking; path; 2 single dormer
windows on south east elevation.

Applicant: Churchill Retirement Living

Target Date: 15/10/2019

Extension Date: 14/02/2020

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

1) Impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area,
including the Hythe Conservation Area and the setting of listed buildings
located nearby.

2) Impact on residential amenity.

This matter is before Committee as an objection to the originally submitted
proposal has been received from the Hythe & Dibden Parish Council for the
reasons set out above.

2 THE SITE

This application site is a prominent site located on the corner of St John's Street
and South Street in the centre of Hythe, with a vehicular access onto South
Street. The site extends to the rear of fa
[...]
stern, south-eastern and south-western sides, with a small area of the
site being within the Conservation Area. A group of buildings opposite the corner
of the site (37-44 Sir Christopher Court and 1-3 Shore Road) are Grade II
Listed.

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks advertisement consent for the display of 11no. 2240mm
high outdoor signs consisting of pictures, logos and text over 38 hoarding
panels.

35

Agenda Item 3d



4 PLANNING HISTORY

16/11639 - 1 block of 36 sheltered apartments; communal facilities; access;
parking and landscaping - Granted. 11/5/17.

17/11646 – 1 block of 43 retirement apartments; communal facilities; access;
parking and landscaping. Refused. 14/03/2018. Appeal Allowed. 02/04/2019

19/10880 - Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/11646 to allow
alterations to doors; windows; porches; balconies; smoke vent; brick pier
support to undercroft parking; buggy store; path; 2 single dormer windows on
south east elevation. Under consideration.

5 THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Core Strategy

CS2: Design quality
CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   

DM1 – Heritage and Conservation

The Emerging Plan

Policy 11    Heritage and conservation
Policy 13 Design quality and local distinctiveness

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents

Hythe Conservation Area Appraisal

Constraints
Conservation Area: Hythe Conservation Area

6 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 66(1) of the Planning Act (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act
1990
Section 72 (1) of the Planning Act (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act
1990

National Planning Policy Framework

Chap 12: Achieving well designed places
Chap 16: Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

7 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Hythe & Dibden Parish Council
Comment: PAR 4: Recommend REFUSAL for t
[...]
 Number: 19/11266 Full Planning Permission

Site: NANTUCKET, THE LYDGATE, MILFORD-ON-SEA  SO41 0NU
Development: front single storey extension to existing garage (approval ref:

07/90024), Rear external stair with privacy screen up to existing
balcony.

Applicant: Mrs Groarke

Target Date: 23/12/2019

Extension Date: 14/02/2020

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

1) Impact on the street scene and the  character of the area
2) Impact on the amenity of neighbour properties

This matter is being considered by Committee at the request of Cllr D Hawkins

2 THE SITE

The application site consists of a modern detached house, which was approved
as part of a pair of detached houses in 2000, situated at the end of
a cul-de-sac in an established residential area in the built-up area of
Milford-on-Sea. It has a reasonable sized plot which backs onto Cliff Road, and
the dwelling enjoys views over the cliff top.

Even though there have been previous applications for extensions to the
dwelling, these have not been implemented and the dwelling is currently as
originally built.  It has a single storey gable fronted element which projects
towards the driveway, and incorporates a garage. Adjacent to the front of the
garage is an area of hard landscaping, incorporating a ramped access to the
front door. There is no physical front boundary to the site, instead this is
demarcated in a differentiation in the paving style, and a slight uplift from the
driveway. There is currently space for two parked cars in front of the existing
garage. To the rear of the dwelling is an existing balcony, which benefits from
views of the sea, this is an original feature of the dwelling.

To the north east of the site, at the end of the cul-d
[...]
on

ife
rs

3

O
ak

cr
of

t

M
ui

rfi
el

d

Sc
ho

ol
In

fa
nt

O
rc

ha
rd

22

14

18

El

Sub
 Sta

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

CR

W
ard

 Bdy

Def

CS

PEARTREE ROAD

W
ATER LA

NE

MARLBOROUGH COURT

UPPER MULLIN'S LANE

THE W
ICKET

ORC
HA

RD
 W

AY

BR
AE

HE
AD

40
.1

m

40
.1

m

39
.3

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

19
/1

13
60

La
nd

 o
f 2

2 
O

rc
ha

rd
 W

ay

3i

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
02

0

Ite
m

 N
o:

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Pe
ar

tre
e 

R
oa

d
D

ib
de

n 
Pu

rli
eu

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

101



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 February 2020 Item 3 j

Application Number: 19/11409 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: ROCKDENE, 42 LYMINGTON ROAD, NEW MILTON  BH25 6PY
Development: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission of 18/11558 to

allow amended plans to allow single-storey rear extension to both
properties and conversion of roof space

Applicant: Mr Janjua

Target Date: 10/01/2020

Extension Date: 14/02/2020

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

(1) Principle of development
(2) Impact on local character and appearance
(3) Impact on protected trees
(4) Impact on neighbour amenity
(5) Highway safety
(6) Ecological impact

This matter is before Committee as the Town Coun
[...]

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

125



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 February 2020 Item 3 l

Application Number: 19/11439 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND AT MERLIN, LYMINGTON ROAD, MILFORD-ON-SEA
SO41 0QR

Development: Demolition of existing residential property; redevelopment of land
to provide 4 residential units; associated parking; landscaping

Applicant: Trustees of Brooke, DSWT and HFT

Target Date: 22/01/2020

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application. These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

1) the principle of the development,
2) the effect on the character and appearance of the area,
3) the effect on the living conditions of the adjoining neighbouring

properties,
4) the effect on public highway safety,
5) Ecological matters

This matter is before Committee as the application is contrary to the views of the
Parish Council.

2 THE SITE

The site lies within the built-up area of Milford-on-Sea, to the north of the
buildings that front the High Street. The site currently accommodates a large
flat-roofed 2-storey house, which is located towards the higher, northern part of
the site. The large garden of the dwelling has become overgrown and there are
a number of trees along the southern part of the site, which conceal the house
from most viewpoints. As a result, the site provides a verdant backdrop on the
rising land behind the frontage development in the High Street. Further up the
slope, beyond the northern boundary of the site, there are large houses in
spacious gardens.

The property sits
[...]
maintenance requirements.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy CS6 of the Core
Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National Park
and the New Forest District Council and New Forest National
Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local
Development Frameworks .

9. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the spaces
shown on plan (08)01 Rev C for the parking of motor vehicles  have been
provided. The spaces shown on plan(08)01 Rev C for the parking or motor
vehicles shall be retained and kept available for the parking of motor
vehicles for the dwellings hereby approved at all times.

Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest of
highway safety and in accordance with Policy CS2 and CS24
of the Local Plan for the New Forest outside of the National
Park (Core Strategy).

141



10. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until:

a)  A water efficiency calculation in accordance with the Government's
National Calculation Methodology for assessing water efficiency in new
dwellings has been undertaken which demonstrates that no more than
110 litres of water per person per day shall be consumed within the
development, and this calculation has been submitted to, and approved
in writing by, the Local Planning Authority; all measures necessary to
meet the agreed waste water  efficiency calculation must be installed
before first occupation and retained thereafter;

b)  A mitigation package addressing the additional nutrient input arising from
the development has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the
Local Planning Authority. Such mitigation package shall address all of the
additional nutrient load imposed on protected European Sites by the
development when fully occupied and shall allow the Local Planning
Authority to ascertain on the basis of the best available scientific
evidence that such additional nutrient load
[...]
t, Hythe (Application 19/10880)
	3c
	3c and 3d

	3d 2 South Street, Hythe (Application 19/10949)
	3e 23 Mount Avenue, New Milton (Application 19/11118)
	3e
	3e

	3f Perhaver, Barton Common Road, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 19/11167)
	3f
	3f Perhaver

	3g Nantucket, The Lydgate, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/11266)
	3g
	3g

	3h Land of Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/11357)
	3h 2
	3h

	3i Land of 22 Orchard Way, Peartree Road, Dibden Purlieu (Application 19/11360)
	3i
	3i

	3j Rockdene, 42 Lymington Road, New Milton (Application 19/11409)
	3j
	3j

	3k Quercus, 14 Lake Grove Road, New Milton (Application 19/11434)
	3k
	3k

	3l Land at Merlin, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/11439)
	3l
	3l APPENDIX
	19 11439

	4 Southampton International Airport, Mitchell Way, Eastleigh





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 12 February 
2020 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Fran Carpenter 
  Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
  Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:   
 Diane Andrews (Minute no 35l) 
 

  
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Alastair Barnes, Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Kate Cattermole, Jo Chambers, 
Joanna Curtis Newberry, Arleta Miszewska, Richard Natt, Claire Upton-Brown, 
Karen Wardle and Amanda Wilson 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Clark and Thorne. 
 

33   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 19/11118, 19/11167, 
19/11409 and 19/11434 as a member of the Planning Committee of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on these applications.  Cllr Hawkins did not 
participate or vote on the applications but was present during the consideration of 
the items. 
 



 
PC 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 19/10880 and 
19/11360 as a member of the Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish 
Council which had commented on these applications.  He concluded that as he had 
not voted on these applications there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 19/11118, 19/11167, 
19/11409 and 19/11434 as a member of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on these applications.  She concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 

35   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10339)  

  Details: 
 
First-floor rear extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Carpenter was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 

 b   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10340)  

  Details: 
 
First-floor rear extension; create opening through first floor gable wall 
(Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 



 
PC 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllr Carpenter was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse listed building consent 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 

 c   2 South Street, Hythe (Application 19/10880)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/11646 to allow alterations 
to doors; windows; porches; balconies; smoke vent; brick pier support to 
undercroft parking; path; 2 single dormer windows on south east elevation 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Simon Cater (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on 
the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on the application 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Holding was unable to vote on this application as she had been absent 
for part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION 
subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and 
conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   2 South Street, Hythe (Application 19/10949)  

  This application had been WITHDRAWN. 
 
 



 
PC 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

 e   23 Mount Avenue, New Milton (Application 19/11118)  

  Details: 
 
Demolish existing garage, and erection of detached house with parking, 
access alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
David Cashman, Barrell Tree Consultants (on behalf of the applicant) 
Cllr Keith Craze, New Milton Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on the application 
but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 

 f   Perhaver, Barton Common Road, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton 
(Application 19/11167)  

  Details: 
 
8 no 2 bedroom flats with parking, bin & cycle stores; demolish existing 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Dan Wilden on behalf of AJ Developments (Applicant) 
Pauline Francis (Objector) 
Cllr Keith Craze, New Milton Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that further representations had been received, 
including a request from the Rt. Hon. Sir Desmond Swayne TD MP asking 
that the concerns raised be fully considered.  Two local residents had also 
circulated emails to all Committee members.  This had been included in the 



 
PC 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on the application 
but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported a change of recommendation to the Chief 
Planning Officer to be authorised to grant planning permission, subject to a 
S106 agreement and conditions.  Condition 9 which related to habitat 
mitigation was also to be deleted, and the subsequent conditions 
renumbered accordingly.  This had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be Authorised to Grant permission subject to 
the completion of a S.106 Agreement in a timely manner and the imposition 
of conditions set out in the report and the omission of condition 9.  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) and update note. 
 

 g   Nantucket, The Lydgate, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/11266)  

  Details: 
 
Front single storey extension to existing garage (approval ref: 07/90024), 
Rear external stair with privacy screen up to existing balcony 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Jerry Davies, Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy on behalf of Mr and Mrs 
Groake (Applicants) 
Bob Hull, on behalf of Mr and Mrs IIes (Objectors) 
Cllr Anne Cullen, Milford-on-Sea Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a further representation had been circulated 
to members of the Planning Committee from the owners of Captiva and 
Harbour House. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Carpenter was not present for this item. 



 
PC 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) 
 

 h   Land of Victoria Cottage, Victoria Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 
19/11357)  

  Details: 
 
House; access alterations, new pavement crossing; hard and soft 
landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Steve Dench (Applicant / Architect) 
Mike Taylor (Planning Consultant) 
Peter Linnington (Objector) 
Angus Raby (Objector) 
Dr Haisman (Objector) 
Cllr Ann Cullen, Milford on Sea Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a petition with 19 signatures had been 
received opposing the application, this had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting.  The Case Officer also reported an amended 
reason for refusal which had been included in the update note. 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3h) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

 i   Land of 22 Orchard Way, Peartree Road, Dibden Purlieu (Application 
19/11360)  

  Details: 
 
New dwelling; parking & access 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Horgan (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that the applicant had emailed photos of the 
existing dwelling and drawings of the proposed bungalow.  A change had 
also been suggested regarding the roof. An estate agent’s letter had also 
been provided advising that the property market in Dibden Purlieu was very 
active.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on 
the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on the application 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Committee considered the application and felt that the plot size was 
suitable for the proposed bungalow.  Members felt that the proposal would fit 
into the streetscene, that other properties in the vicinity had narrow 
boundaries, that it was an acceptable form of development and that it would 
help to address housing need. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to any conditions considered to be appropriate. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The reasons are detailed in the comment section above. 
 

 j   Rockdene, 42 Lymington Road, New Milton (Application 19/11409)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 of planning permission of 18/11558 to allow 
amended plans to allow single-storey rear extension to both properties and 
conversion of roof space 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 



 
PC 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
8 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that the Town Council had reiterated their 
objection on grounds of overdevelopment and a disregard for the neighbour 
amenities, as set out previously.  The tree related objection had been 
withdrawn. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on the application 
but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that conditions 1 and 2, as detailed in the report 
should have their numbers reversed.  A new condition 13 preventing 
occupation of the dwelling until the boundary treatment of the site had been 
approved and implemented was also reported.  This was set out in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Carpenter was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3j) and update note 
 

 k   Quercus, 14 Lake Grove Road, New Milton (Application 19/11434)  

  Details: 
 
Proposed ground floor extension with roof extension and conversion 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on the application 



 
PC 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
9 

 

but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Carpenter was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3k) 
 

 l   Land at Merlin, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/11439)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing residential property; redevelopment of land to provide 
4 residential units; associated parking; landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Simon Proctor (Agent) 
Michael Hayne (Objector) 
Cllr Anne Cullen, Milford on Sea Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer clarified that 24 letters of objection had been received, not 
23 letters.   
 
The Council’s ecologist had also advised that the applicant should provide 
an update or confirmation, prior to determination, that there had been no 
material changes to the site. The ecologist also recommended further 
enhancements which could be secured by condition.  This had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported a change to the recommendation for the Chief 
Planning Officer to be authorised to grant consent, subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 agreement to secure habitat mitigation in a timely manner 
and conditions.  Condition 18, relating to habitat mitigation could therefore 
be deleted.  An amended condition 12 was also reported regarding ecology.  
This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Members noted the public safety concerns raised by the objectors of the 
application in relation to the access arrangements to and from the site.  
Hampshire County Council had raised no objection to the application on 
highway grounds.  The Committee agreed that a planning condition should 



 
PC 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
10 

 

be added to require both points of access and the passing points to be 
provided, in accordance with the submitted plans, prior to occupation of the 
residential units. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to grant consent, subject to 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure habitat mitigation in a 
timely manner and the imposition of conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3l), update note and the additional condition set out 
below: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the points of 
access and passing passes shown on plan Reference Number (08) 01 Rev 
C are provided for access arrangements. The points of access and passing 
plan shown on plan Reference Number (08) 01 Rev C shall be retained and 
kept available for the access arrangements for the dwellings hereby 
approved at all times. 

 
Reason:       To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest of 

highway safety and in accordance with Policy CS2 and CS24 
of the Local Plan for the New Forest outside of the National 
Park (Core Strategy). 

 

36   SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, MITCHELL WAY, EASTLEIGH  

The Planning Committee noted the proposed holding response to Eastleigh 
Borough Council on the proposed extension of the runway and works at 
Southampton International Airport, Mitchell Way, Eastleigh, SO18 2HG. 
 

37   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the amendment to the Officer Scheme of Delegation, PLG 39, detailed below 
be approved: 
 
PLG 
39 

Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
(s.198 and s.211) 
and Planning 
(Listed Buildings 
and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, 
(s.69) 

To determine applications 
to do works to trees that 
are subject to protection 
by a Tree Preservation 
Order, and to impose such 
conditions on any consent 
as he or she deems 
appropriate 
  

Executive Head, or Chief 
Planning Officer, or Service 
Manager, or Environmental 
Design Team Leader, or 
Development Management 
Team Leader, or Policy and 
Plans Team Leader or 
Senior Tree Officer 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


